

## Salient Features

	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
		30 June 2020 audited ZWL		30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL
Revenue	24%	▲ 23 938 405 204	768%	▲ 11 159 426 972
Operating profit	54%	▲ 3 859 409 320	1221%	▲ 3 409 171 103
Profit for the year	97%	▲ 3 636 433 453	1749%	▲ 4 416 583 427
Basic earnings per share (cents)	84%	▲ 449.97	1625%	▲ 546.50
Headline earnings per share (cents)	84%	▲ 450.56	1652%	▲ 546.34
Cash generated from operating activities	253%	▲ 465 599 015	2305%	▲ 949 422 580
Cash dividend declared per share (cents)	112%	▲ 120.81	995%	▲ 113.73

## DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY

The Holding Company's Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Group's consolidated financial statements, of which this press release represents an extract. These abridged Group financial statements are presented in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange (ZSE) Listing Requirements for provisional annual financial statements (Preliminary Reports), and in accordance with the measurement and recognition principles of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and in the manner required by the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31).

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those applied in the previous annual financial statements except for the effect of adopting the requirements of IFRS 16 (Leases) which increased the Group's assets and liabilities and which had a minimal net impact on the Group's Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

## CAUTIONARY STATEMENT- RELIANCE ON ALL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARED IN ZIMBABWE FOR 2019/2020

The Directors would like to advise users to exercise caution in their use of these provisional annual financial statements due to the material, and pervasive impact of the technicalities brought about by the change in functional currency in February 2019, its consequent effect on the usefulness of the financial statements for 2019/2020 financial periods and the adoption of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 29 (Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies), effective 1 July 2019.

Whilst the Directors have exercised reasonable due care, and applied judgements that they felt were appropriate in the preparation and presentation of these provisional annual financial statements, certain distortions may arise due to various specific economic factors that may affect the relevance and reliability of the information that is presented in economies that are experiencing hyperinflation, as well as technicalities regarding the change in functional and reporting currency.

As noted in the Group's 2019 annual report, the Directors have always ensured compliance with IFRS, but remain unable to do so due to the conflict between these Standards and local statutory requirements that occurred as a result of the change in functional and reporting currency in the prior year.

## ADOPTION OF IAS 29 (FINANCIAL REPORTING IN HYPERINFLATIONARY ECONOMIES)

Having assessed the impact of hyperinflation in the economy, the Public Accountants and Auditors Board (PAAB), advised that the conditions for adopting IAS 29, were satisfied with effect from 1 July 2019. IAS 29 requires that inflation-adjusted financial statements become the entity's primary financial statements. The Group has complied with this requirement, and financial commentary is therefore based on these inflation-adjusted financial statements. Financial statements prepared under the historical cost convention, have also been presented as supplementary information.

## AUDITOR'S STATEMENT

These abridged Group annual financial statements should be read in conjunction with the complete set of the Group annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020. The Group's annual financial statements have been audited by Ernst & Young Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe). Ernst & Young have issued an adverse opinion as a result of non-compliance with IAS 21 (The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates) and IAS 8 (Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors). The auditor's report on the Group's annual financial statements, from which these abridged Group annual financial statements are extracted, is available for inspection at the Company's registered office.

## SUSTAINABILITY REPORTING

As part of our commitment to ensuring the sustainability of our business and stakeholders, the Group continues to apply the Global Reporting Initiatives (GRI) standards. Over the years, the Group aligned its sustainability reporting using GRI standards with corresponding Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) demonstrating the Group's commitment and contribution to sustainable development within the environments that the Group operates. The Group continues to strengthen sustainability practices and values across its operations to ensure that long-term business success is achieved sustainably.

## OPERATING ENVIRONMENT AND OVERVIEW

The Group traded in challenging economic conditions throughout the financial year under review. Despite well-intended fiscal and monetary initiatives, the operating environment remained fluid, underpinned by diminishing consumer and business confidence and compounded by exogenous shocks, including the unprecedented COVID-19

global pandemic. Notwithstanding the above, the Group proved resilient with pleasing growth realised in many categories; a testament to the extensive and diversified portfolio of businesses.

A persistent hyperinflationary environment characterised the period under review and business units were required to continually review pricing to ensure relevance in their respective markets, while overhead control remained a critical management area. Paid-up inventory levels also remained a critical success factor for the Group; ensuring uninterrupted operations and the ability to supply goods to our markets during these challenging times.

Constrained local liquidity further exacerbated the effects of the inflationary environment; current gearing levels are sub-optimal and have required the deployment of substantial levels of profit back into inventory. The Group continues to work closely with its financial institution partners to secure the necessary funding to support its growth and the associated increased values of working capital.

As reported in the interim results statement, and subsequent quarterly trading update, the effect of the 2019 drought on local agricultural production has meant that the Group has had to source most of its primary raw materials through imports during the financial year under review. Whilst this does add to the cost profile of the final manufactured product, there was some respite in regional commodity pricing towards financial year-end.

Government progressively reduced its subsidy programmes during the year, with specifically targeted maize meal variants being the only subsidised basic food commodity during the second half of the year. Whilst the need to assist the vulnerable remains through well-targeted programmes, this overall policy migration is welcomed and will result in increased competition, which is expected to yield competitive pricing for consumers.

The Group took an extremely proactive approach in response to the COVID-19 global pandemic, with extensive staff education programmes held before, and during the onset of the disease locally, combined with the early implementation of the World Health Organisation's (WHO) recommended control measures at all its facilities. The knock-on effects of the painful, but necessary, restrictive measures employed by the authorities resulted in severe operational disruptions and curtailed consumer demand in numerous categories. The Group continues to adopt WHO best practices toward mitigating against the effects of the COVID-19 global pandemic on production to assist in the uninterrupted supply of all its products to the local market.

## FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

As noted earlier in this statement, the Group's financial results and commentary have been prepared on an inflation-adjusted basis as required by IAS 29. Financial statements prepared under the historical cost convention have also been presented as supplementary information.

The Group posted revenue of ZWL23,938bn during the year under review, representing a 24% increase on the comparative year. Revenue growth was achieved on the back of mixed volume performance, the gradual removal of subsidies on most products, as well as inflation-induced price adjustments.

The Group's improved product mix, coupled with a well-priced strategic raw material investment and enhanced production and overhead efficiencies, combined to deliver an operating profit of ZWL3,859bn for the year under review, representing a growth of 54% over the comparative year.

The Group's financial income was dominated by revaluation gains on financial assets whilst fair value losses on biological assets resulted from the reduction in the real market value of parts of the Group's livestock herds, and represents lower real sales pricing being realised within the protein markets. The increase in the depreciation charge to ZWL0,606bn arose primarily as a result of additions to fixed assets and a small adjustment resulting from the initial adoption of IFRS16 (Leases).

Notwithstanding the reduction in net gearing levels, resulting from scarce liquidity and the steady devaluation of the local currency; the net interest expense increased, mainly due to the various monetary policy measures that resulted in a higher cost of borrowing from local financial institutions.

The Group's associates delivered a pleasing increase in earnings with all business units contributing positively to the overall result. A monetary gain of ZWL0,263bn was recorded during the year under review, indicating the efficient deployment of resources to non-monetary assets.

Profit before tax for the year at ZWL4,544bn was 69% ahead of the comparative year, whilst overall current annual headline earnings per share of 450.56 ZWL cents showed an 84% increase versus the same period.

The increase in other comprehensive income to ZWL1,486bn is largely attributable to exchange differences arising on the translation of foreign operations.

The Group's Statement of Financial Position remained robust, with a strong asset base supported by fixed assets and inventory positions; net debt was negative at year-end.

The Group's free cash generation was pleasing following strong operational cash flows during the year, whilst capital expenditure was limited to critical maintenance initiatives.

## OPERATIONS REVIEW MILL-BAKE

This reporting segment contains the results from the Group's Bakery division, National Foods, and the Group's non-controlling interest in Profeeds.

In the **Bakery Division**, overall annual loaf volumes declined by 36% against the comparative year. Limited flour availability at the necessary pricing level required to maintain loaf pricing within the regulated pricing framework characterised the first half of the financial year, resulting in lower production. In the second half of the year, and after a reasonable third quarter, volumes were severely affected in April and May following limited accessibility to the large informal sector and reduced trading hours in the formal market as a result of the COVID-19 lock-down restrictions. The gradual easing of trading restrictions saw volumes recovering in June, and this has continued to be the trend in the early part of the new financial year.

The business continues to work with the relevant authorities to achieve efficient pricing frameworks that meet the requirements of all stakeholders in the value chain. Focus remains on re-building the volume base to prelock-down levels, widening the product offering, investigating sustainable auxiliary power and water solutions and further automating production.

**National Foods** delivered a solid performance, notwithstanding a 25% volume drop against the comparative year to 456,000mt, driven largely by reduced consumer purchasing power.

The operation's Maize division continues to play a vital role for the nation, working together with Government in operationalising its maize subsidy programme; the business has milled in excess of 61,000mt of product for the initiative since launching in December 2019. In support of this programme, both the Mutare and Masvingo (Masvingo plant last operated in 1998) mills were re-opened to facilitate product availability and to assist Government in offering relief to the vulnerable sectors of society.

The operation's innovation programme continues to develop and introduce new products. The "Pearlenta Nutri-Active" and the "Allegros Popticorn" products launched during the year under review and delivered above-target volumes, providing pleasing growth in new categories for the Group.

The business closed the year with a strong raw material pipeline, the management of which remains a key focus area for the financial year ahead.

**Profeeds**, an associate company of the Group, recorded a 36% decrease in feed volumes and a 25% decrease in day-old chick volumes against the comparative year. The majority of this volume decline was within the retail platform, which serves the small-scale segment of the market, and was a reflection of subdued consumer spending, evolving consumer demand in response to market trading conditions, and the effect the COVID-19 lock-down restrictions had on market dynamics.

The re-branding of the "Profarmer" retail network into an all-encompassing agricultural offering is progressing well, with pleasing results from the upgraded stores. The retail arm continues to expand its offering and reach with a strong value proposition to the consumer.

The introduction and commissioning of additional fish feed capacity added above-forecast volumes to the year's results. Investment into additional product capability and capacity will continue in the year ahead allowing for further product diversification.

During the latter part of the year under review, the Competitions and Tariffs Commission (CTC) directed that the Group's non-controlling investment in Profeeds be disallowed; it directed the Group to divest from Profeeds and furthermore levied a fine against the Group in the amount of ZWL40,594m. The matter is currently being appealed through the judicial system, and no provision for this fine has been made in these results.

## PROTEIN

This reporting segment comprises the results of Colcom, Irvine's, Associated Meat Packers (AMP), and the "Texas Meats" and "Texas Chicken" branded store network.

The **Colcom** division, comprising Triple C Pigs and Colcom Foods experienced an 18% decline in overall sales volumes year on year. Apart from the fresh pork category, which continued to show pleasing volume growth, all other categories showed a volume decline versus the comparative year.

Pig production grew by 4% from the comparative year, with over 103,000 animals processed during the year; a pleasing result and one that stems from improved genetics and production efficiencies across the herd. Further production increases from these initiatives are expected to increase in the year ahead.

During the last quarter of the year, the business donated in excess of 12,000 piglets in support of the Presidential Livestock Programme, fostering the theme of agricultural self-sustainability.

**Irvine's** recorded a 13% volume growth in table eggs during the year under review, with the volumes achieved being a record high for the business. Frozen chicken volumes were however 21% behind the comparative year, whilst day-old chick volumes were down by 27% as demand reduced in the small-scale farmer market in response to the current economic conditions, diminished crop yields and the disruptive effects of COVID-19 lock-down measures.

The business continues to execute on its long-term strategy of investing in further table egg automation, as well as additional hatchery facilities; projects which are essential in ensuring lowest-cost production.

Volumes at the **AMP Group** were pleasing during the year under review, growing 7% against those recorded in the comparative year. Volume performance was enhanced by the continued growth of the retail network, which saw the opening of the first "Texas Meat Market" outlet in Bulawayo; this concept is a new "one-stop" protein shopping experience. Further expansion was realised through the opening of Texas Meats in Bulawayo, and Texas Chicken retail outlets in Zvishavane, Mutare and Gwanda during the year.

## OTHER LIGHT MANUFACTURING AND SERVICES

This reporting segment comprises the results of Natpak, Pro Dairy, Probottlers, and the Group's non-controlling interests in Probrands and Capri.

At **Natpak**, volumes during the year were 18% above those recorded in the comparative year, primarily driven by the increased utilisation of the corrugated packaging plant and the newly commissioned rigids packaging operation which operated close to capacity. Volumes in the sacks and flexibles divisions were down marginally on the comparative year, being reflective of softer demand across these particular markets.

Initiatives to expand the rigids capacity and capability are at an advanced stage, with additional plant commissioning expected during the first half of the new financial year, enabling continued growth trajectory in the business.

Current year volumes at **Pro Dairy** increased by 5% on the comparative year, driven by growth across most of the key categories. The growth in the beverages segment was particularly pleasing, whilst raw milk in-take continued to increase and represented around 20% of national production. The business launched its butter offering during the year under review, and the product was very well received by the market, quickly becoming the market leader. Additional investments into adjacent products and capacity in the value-chain are currently under investigation.

Volumes at **Probottlers** declined by 20% over the comparative year, being mainly affected by power supply challenges during the first half of the year. Additional generator capacity has been installed within the plant, and resulted in second half volumes increasing by 6% over the first half. Further plant upgrades commissioned in the final quarter of the year under review have yielded additional volume capacity and product variation in both the cordial and CSD categories.

At **Probrands**, volumes were 4% above those of the comparative year, primarily driven by improved drought relief supplies; volumes in the other categories were reasonable, except for rice which suffered affordability constraints.

## IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE BUSINESS

The Government of Zimbabwe declared a State of Disaster in Zimbabwe on the 23rd of March 2020, as a consequence of the COVID-19 global pandemic, and imposed a national lock-down with effect from 30th March 2020.

As reported in the last trading update, the Group has adopted a proactive and comprehensive approach in its response to the pandemic in order to safeguard the health and well-being of its staff and customers; this has included:

- Implementation of updated WHO best practice guidelines.
- Staff education programmes to improve awareness about the virus.
- Distribution to staff members of appropriate sanitizing products for personal and home use.
- Implementation of temperature and routine health checks for all employees entering factory plants.
- Implementation of hygiene protocols and systems at all units for the benefit of staff, customers and other stakeholders.
- Appropriate capacitation of administrative staff, where possible, in order to facilitate a "work from home" initiative.
- Creation of "COVID Champions" in each operating unit, responsible for implementing all Group COVID initiatives.
- Creation of internal communication platforms to update management and staff of all COVID-related matters.
- Creation of an internal toll-free helpline allowing employees to obtain information on COVID-19 and offering tele-health facilities as well as counselling services. This facility is available 24 hours per day and is available in the country's three national languages.
- Assisting the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting Services in creating the National toll-free helpline; this is an information platform available to the general public.
- Supporting national frontline healthcare workers through the donation of basic food provisions.
- Implementation of a Group-wide COVID rapid screening and Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) testing programme, in line with the regulations and protocols of the health authorities.



## IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE BUSINESS (continued)

Whilst the Group's businesses have been classified as essential services during the COVID-19 lock-down, and have therefore been allowed to operate under certain conditions, the restrictions on people movement and business trading hours resulted in a general decline in sales volumes across the Group's network during most of the last quarter of the year under review as measured against the previous quarter. The gradual easing of lock-down restrictions has seen a general improvement in recent volume performance in most business units, and this positive trajectory has extended into the new financial year.

## PROSPECTS

Notwithstanding the challenges arising from COVID-19 global pandemic, the Board is very pleased with the overall performance across most of its businesses, during a particularly challenging and fluid trading period.

The Group welcomes the current stability in the exchange rate and inflation levels following the introduction of the foreign currency auction system and is hopeful that this system will continue to be adapted to ensure that its full raw material requirements can be fully met.

Of paramount importance for the Group is maintaining price and product relevance with its customers. The country has faced some extraordinary challenges in the recent past, not least the devastating effects of drought and the severe consequential effects of lock-down measures instituted to control the spread of COVID-19. With positive rainfall patterns being predicted for the 2020 agricultural summer cropping season, and further easing of lock-down restrictions, the Group will focus heavily on re-building its volume and revenue bases in the forthcoming period. In order to achieve this, focus will be applied to achieving lowest-cost raw materials, and investment will continue in the manufacturing platforms to ensure conversion costs continue to show improved efficiency; these initiatives will be critical in ensuring competitive and stable pricing for our customers. Overheads control is also of vital importance, and management will continue to ensure overheads are managed to best efficiency against revenue and margin.

Throughout the year under review, the Group has focused heavily on balance sheet protection and in building solid working capital bases in the face of steep inflation levels

and limited local borrowing availability. The management of inventory pipelines is one of the key critical success factors for a business of this size and nature, and so working capital and debt financing will continue to receive priority attention.

The Group remains the largest grain user in the country, and efforts to build internal capacity through contract farming, corporate farming, smart partnerships and small-scale capitalisation to supplement the supply of imported primary raw materials will continue.

Electricity shortages are likely to persist at least for the medium-term; accordingly, the Group is in the process of investigating alternative sources of energy for its manufacturing sites, whilst water supply also remains a risk, and mitigatory strategies have been planned in this regard.

The Group continues to assess and investigate capital projects which will provide long-term business model optimisation and efficiency; in addition, the Group will continue to evaluate growth opportunities in both adjacent and new categories in pursuit of its ongoing desire to create value creation for shareholders, and to play its part in the successful re-building of our nation.

## DIVIDEND

The Board is pleased to declare a final dividend of 100 ZWL cents per share payable in respect of all ordinary shares of the Company, bringing the total dividend for the year to 113.73 ZWL cents. This dividend is in respect of the financial year ended 30th June 2020 and will be payable to all the shareholders of the Company registered at the close of business on the 16th of October 2020.

The payment of this final dividend will take place on or around the 30th of October 2020. The shares of the Company will be traded cum-dividend on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange up to the market day of the 13th of October 2020 and ex-dividend from the 14th of October 2020.

The Board has also declared a final annual dividend totalling ZWL28.2m to Inncor Africa Employee Share Trust (Private) Limited. The Inncor Africa Employee Share Trust continues to support all qualifying beneficiaries with both dividend flow and access to various loan schemes.

## APPRECIATION

I wish to record my appreciation to the Executive Directors, Management and Staff for their effort during the year under review. I also wish to thank the Non-Executive Directors for their wise counsel as well as the Group's customers, suppliers and other stakeholders for their continued support and loyalty.

The Group's response to the COVID-19 global pandemic has been exceptional, and in this regard I wish to specifically thank, on behalf of the Board of Directors, Mrs Chipu Ndudzo, the Chief Executive Officer of Providence Human Capital, a subsidiary of the Group responsible for managing the Group's human capital and wellness functions. Mrs Ndudzo, alongside

her team of medical advisors and frontline wellness staff, has led the many COVID-19 programmes that the Group has initiated; my sincere thanks to all our wellness staff for their dedication and service in exceptionally challenging circumstances.



**A.B.C. CHINAKE**  
Independent, Non-Executive Chairman  
11 September 2020

## Audited Abridged Group Statement of Financial Position

Note	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
	At 30 June 2020 audited ZWL	At 30 June 2019 audited ZWL	At 30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL	At 30 June 2019 audited ZWL
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
property, plant and equipment	5 015 044 701	4 799 478 779	943 669 709	642 628 608
right-of-use asset	236 684 965	—	43 273 852	—
intangible assets	954 039 775	954 039 775	41 369 714	41 369 714
investments in associates	3 337 089 427	1 683 835 606	2 120 352 013	193 767 096
financial assets	1 217 356 505	640 648 154	1 180 363 230	74 515 475
biological assets	104 377 959	78 052 619	104 377 959	9 321 747
	<b>10 864 593 332</b>	<b>8 156 054 933</b>	<b>4 433 406 477</b>	<b>961 602 640</b>
<b>Current assets</b>				
biological assets	1 043 195 746	615 755 399	561 640 630	42 679 332
inventories	9 4 155 433 524	2 308 769 412	3 328 048 365	231 596 747
trade and other receivables	10 2 809 282 113	2 730 190 276	2 555 253 117	306 701 973
cash and cash equivalents	2 125 956 196	1 223 372 609	2 125 956 196	146 106 180
	<b>10 133 867 579</b>	<b>6 878 087 696</b>	<b>8 570 898 308</b>	<b>727 084 232</b>
assets of disposal group classified as held for sale				
11	31 814 831	—	7 647 840	—
	<b>10 165 682 410</b>	<b>6 878 087 696</b>	<b>8 578 546 148</b>	<b>727 084 232</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>21 030 275 742</b>	<b>15 034 142 629</b>	<b>13 011 952 625</b>	<b>1 688 686 872</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Capital and reserves</b>				
ordinary share capital	129 353 102	129 220 797	5 647 764	5 597 264
class "A" ordinary share capital	231	231	10	10
share premium	417 875 330	411 204 539	20 357 742	17 811 532
other reserves	1 876 282 222	540 508 747	2 056 538 025	374 736 570
distributable reserves	8 007 743 248	5 742 161 694	3 575 772 684	364 769 791
attributable to equity holders of the parent	<b>10 431 254 133</b>	<b>6 823 096 008</b>	<b>5 658 316 225</b>	<b>762 915 167</b>
non-controlling interests	3 835 131 043	2 760 647 398	1 664 099 361	276 161 650
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>14 266 385 176</b>	<b>9 583 743 406</b>	<b>7 322 415 586</b>	<b>1 039 076 817</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
deferred tax liabilities	1 290 317 512	1 130 912 712	215 963 985	133 738 056
lease liability	12 49 039 880	—	49 039 880	—
interest-bearing borrowings	13 43 644 147	66 988 582	43 644 147	8 000 380
	<b>1 383 001 539</b>	<b>1 197 901 294</b>	<b>308 648 012</b>	<b>141 738 436</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
lease liability	12 16 013 651	—	16 013 651	—
interest-bearing borrowings	13 1 214 485 007	1 681 256 275	1 214 485 007	200 790 773
trade and other payables	14 3 477 471 268	2 287 989 412	3 477 471 268	273 252 311
provisions and other liabilities	64 509 645	25 431 802	64 509 645	3 037 295
current tax liabilities	608 409 456	257 820 440	608 409 456	30 791 240
	<b>5 380 889 027</b>	<b>4 252 497 929</b>	<b>5 380 889 027</b>	<b>507 871 619</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>6 763 890 566</b>	<b>5 450 399 223</b>	<b>5 689 537 039</b>	<b>649 610 055</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>21 030 275 742</b>	<b>15 034 142 629</b>	<b>13 011 952 625</b>	<b>1 688 686 872</b>

## Audited Abridged Group Statement of Profit Or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Note	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
	Year ended 30 June 2020 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL
<b>REVENUE</b>	<b>23 938 405 204</b>	<b>19 343 666 557</b>	<b>11 159 426 972</b>	<b>1 285 539 382</b>
<b>Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and fair value adjustments</b>				
financial income/(loss)	8 3 859 409 320	2 507 628 794	3 409 171 103	258 021 801
depreciation on property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets	(393 522 320)	(117 081 762)	397 286 609	(9 987 551)
	<b>(605 704 443)</b>	<b>(443 520 681)</b>	<b>(82 409 339)</b>	<b>(32 537 965)</b>
<b>Operating profit before interest, equity accounted earnings and fair value adjustments</b>	<b>3 647 227 197</b>	<b>1 947 026 351</b>	<b>3 724 048 373</b>	<b>215 496 285</b>
fair value adjustments on livestock and listed equities	(100 460 167)	295 538 279	979 053 821	41 392 051
<b>Profit before interest and tax</b>	<b>3 546 767 030</b>	<b>2 242 564 630</b>	<b>4 703 102 194</b>	<b>256 888 336</b>
interest income	35 377 093	49 139 058	12 583 705	3 236 032
interest expense	(493 746 900)	(205 690 819)	(237 452 504)	(13 401 501)
equity accounted earnings	1 192 648 522	438 891 464	858 414 099	49 418 333
monetary gain	262 925 457	168 636 114	—	—
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>4 543 971 202</b>	<b>2 693 540 447</b>	<b>5 336 647 494</b>	<b>296 141 200</b>
tax expense	(907 537 749)	(852 207 564)	(920 064 067)	(57 302 528)
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>3 636 433 453</b>	<b>1 841 332 883</b>	<b>4 416 583 427</b>	<b>238 838 672</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income - to be recycled to profit or loss</b>				
exchange differences arising on the translation of foreign operations, net of tax	1 486 313 362	855 172 769	2 088 749 639	116 122 668
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>5 122 746 815</b>	<b>2 696 505 652</b>	<b>6 505 333 066</b>	<b>354 961 340</b>
<b>Profit for the year attributable to:</b>				
equity holders of the parent	2 523 254 544	1 362 942 920	3 064 586 316	176 786 870
non-controlling interests	1 113 178 909	478 389 963	1 351 997 111	62 051 802
	<b>3 636 433 453</b>	<b>1 841 332 883</b>	<b>4 416 583 427</b>	<b>238 838 672</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:</b>				
equity holders of the parent	3 876 498 687	2 179 081 313	5 020 266 736	288 247 701
non-controlling interests	1 246 248 128	517 424 339	1 485 066 330	66 713 639
	<b>5 122 746 815</b>	<b>2 696 505 652</b>	<b>6 505 333 066</b>	<b>354 961 340</b>
<b>EARNINGS PER SHARE (CENTS)</b>				
Basic earnings per share	16 449.97	244.30	546.50	31.69
Headline earnings per share	16 450.56	245.06	546.34	31.19
Diluted basic earnings per share	16 443.36	238.25	538.47	30.90
Diluted headline earnings per share	16 443.94	239.00	538.32	30.42

## Audited Abridged Group Statement of Cash Flows

	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
	Year ended 30 June 2020 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL
<b>Cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>465 599 015</b>	<b>131 875 332</b>	<b>949 422 580</b>	<b>39 476 843</b>
interest income	35 377 093	49 139 058	12 583 705	3 236 032
interest expense	(493 746 900)	(205 690 819)	(237 452 504)	(13 401 501)
tax paid	(589 772 387)	(322 491 958)	(261 329 484)	(21 295 509)
<b>Total cash (utilised by)/ available from operations</b>	<b>(582 543 179)</b>	<b>(347 168 387)</b>	<b>463 224 297</b>	<b>8 015 865</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>	<b>(726 170 470)</b>	<b>(1 011 416 606)</b>	<b>(291 447 119)</b>	<b>(61 815 198)</b>
<b>Net cash (outflow)/inflow before financing activities</b>	<b>(1 308 713 649)</b>	<b>(1 358 584 993)</b>	<b>171 777 178</b>	<b>(53 799 333)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>	<b>1 217 155 167</b>	<b>696 542 397</b>	<b>813 930 769</b>	<b>81 044 750</b>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(91 558 482)</b>	<b>(662 042 596)</b>	<b>985 707 947</b>	<b>27 245 417</b>
<b>Effects of currency translation on cash and cash equivalents - foreign operations</b>	<b>994 142 069</b>	<b>488 652 454</b>	<b>994 142 069</b>	<b>58 359 279</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>902 583 587</b>	<b>(173 390 142)</b>	<b>1 979 850 016</b>	<b>85 604 696</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year</b>	<b>1 223 372 609</b>	<b>1 396 762 751</b>	<b>146 106 180</b>	<b>60 501 484</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>2 125 956 196</b>	<b>1 223 372 609</b>	<b>2 125 956 196</b>	<b>146 106 180</b>



Audited Abridged Group Statement of Changes in Equity

	attributable to equity holders of the parent											Total Shareholders' Equity ZWL	
	Ordinary Share Capital ZWL	Class "A" Ordinary Share Capital ZWL	Share Premium Reserve ZWL	Other Reserves					Distributable Reserves ZWL	Total Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent ZWL	Non-Controlling Interests ZWL		
			Restructure Reserve ZWL	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve ZWL	Change in Functional Currency Reserve ZWL	Treasury Shares Reserve ZWL	Share Based Payment Reserve ZWL	Total Other Reserves ZWL					
<b>INFLATION-ADJUSTED - AUDITED</b>													
<b>Balances at 30 June 2018</b>	129 220 797	231	411 204 539	(303 231 377)	3 245 212	—	(15 878 610)	19 737 090	(296 127 685)	4 716 282 800	4 960 580 682	2 425 107 052	7 385 687 734
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1 362 942 920	1 362 942 920	478 389 963	1 841 332 883
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	816 138 393	—	—	—	816 138 393	—	816 138 393	39 034 376	855 172 769
Dividends paid	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(322 311 019)	(322 311 019)	(176 678 759)	(498 989 778)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(14 753 007)	(14 753 007)	(5 205 234)	(19 958 241)
Share based payment charge, net of tax	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	20 498 039	20 498 039	—	20 498 039	—	20 498 039
<b>Balances at 30 June 2019</b>	129 220 797	231	411 204 539	(303 231 377)	819 383 605	—	(15 878 610)	40 235 129	540 508 747	5 742 161 694	6 823 096 008	2 760 647 398	9 583 743 406
Issue of shares	132 305	—	6 670 791	—	—	—	—	(21 759 529)	(21 759 529)	—	(14 956 433)	—	(14 956 433)
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	2 523 254 544	2 523 254 544	1 113 178 909	3 636 433 453
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	1 353 244 143	—	—	—	1 353 244 143	—	1 353 244 143	133 069 219	1 486 313 362
Dividend paid	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(257 672 990)	(257 672 990)	(171 667 956)	(429 340 946)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(96 527)	(96 527)
Share based payment charge	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	4 288 861	4 288 861	—	4 288 861	—	4 288 861
<b>Balances 30 June 2020</b>	129 353 102	231	417 875 330	(303 231 377)	2 172 627 748	—	(15 878 610)	22 764 461	1 876 282 222	8 007 743 248	10 431 254 133	3 835 131 043	14 266 385 176
<b>HISTORICAL</b>													
<b>Balances at 30 June 2018 - audited</b>	5 597 264	10	17 811 532	(13 134 620)	140 568	—	(687 790)	854 922	(12 826 920)	204 288 168	214 870 054	105 044 735	319 914 789
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	176 786 870	176 786 870	62 051 802	238 838 672
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	111 460 831	—	—	—	111 460 831	—	111 460 831	4 661 837	116 122 668
Dividends paid	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(22 025 824)	(22 025 824)	(12 215 008)	(34 240 832)
Effect of change in functional currency	—	—	—	—	—	282 177 143	—	—	282 177 143	—	282 177 143	117 239 940	399 417 083
Unwinding of change in functional currency reserve	—	—	—	—	—	(7 482 514)	—	—	(7 482 514)	7 482 514	—	—	—
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1 761 937)	(1 761 937)	(621 656)	(2 383 593)
Share based payment charge, net of tax	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1 408 030	1 408 030	—	1 408 030	—	1 408 030
<b>Balances at 30 June 2019 - audited</b>	5 597 264	10	17 811 532	(13 134 620)	111 601 399	274 694 629	(687 790)	2 262 952	374 736 570	364 769 791	762 915 167	276 161 650	1 039 076 817
Issue of shares	50 500	—	2 546 210	—	—	—	—	(1 084 740)	(1 084 740)	—	1 511 970	—	1 511 970
Profit for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	3 064 586 316	3 064 586 316	1 351 997 111	4 416 583 427
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	1 955 680 420	—	—	—	1 955 680 420	—	1 955 680 420	133 069 219	2 088 749 639
Dividends paid	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(127 272 399)	(127 272 399)	(97 032 092)	(224 304 491)
Unwinding of change in functional currency reserve	—	—	—	—	—	(274 694 629)	—	—	(274 694 629)	273 688 976	(1 005 653)	—	(1 005 653)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(96 527)	(96 527)
Share based payment charge	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1 900 404	1 900 404	—	1 900 404	—	1 900 404
<b>Balances at 30 June 2020 - unaudited</b>	5 647 764	10	20 357 742	(13 134 620)	2 067 281 819	—	(687 790)	3 078 616	2 056 538 025	3 575 772 684	5 658 316 225	1 664 099 361	7 322 415 586

Supplementary Information

1 Corporate Information

The Company is incorporated and domiciled in Zimbabwe.

2 Basis of preparation

The Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange Listing Requirements and in a manner required by the Zimbabwe Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31). The Listing Requirements require financial statements to be prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The Group's consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on the statutory records that are maintained under the historical cost basis, except for equity investments and some biological assets that have been measured at fair value. The financial statements are presented in Zimbabwe Dollars ("ZWL"); all values are rounded to the nearest dollar, except where otherwise indicated.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the Group consolidated financial statements are in terms of IFRS except for the non-compliance with IAS 21 (The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates), and its consequential impact on the inflation-adjusted amounts determined in terms of IAS 29 (Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies) and have been applied consistently in all material respects with those of the previous consolidated annual financial statements except for the adoption of the following standards and amendments effective for the current year:

- a) IFRS 16 (Leases)
- b) IAS 29 (Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies)

3 IAS 21 (The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates)

As noted in the Group's prior year financial statements, the Government of Zimbabwe promulgated Statutory Instrument ("SI") 33 on 22 February 2019, giving legal effect for the reintroduction of the ZWL as legal tender and prescribed that for accounting and other purposes, certain assets and liabilities on the effective date would be deemed to be ZWL at the rate which was at par with the United States Dollar ("USD"). Guidance issued by the Public Accountants and Auditors Board (PAAB) noted that the requirements of SI 33 were contrary to the provisions of IAS 21. The Directors have always ensured compliance with IFRS but were unable to do so in respect of the comparative financial information due to the conflict between IAS 21 and local statutory requirements. In respect of the current financial year information, and as a result of the absence of an observable foreign exchange market as defined by IAS 21, the Group continues to be unable to meet the full requirements of this Standard. Due to the material and pervasive impact of these technicalities, the Directors would like to advise users to exercise caution in their use of these inflation-adjusted financial statements.

4 IAS 29 (Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies)

In October 2019, the PAAB issued a pronouncement prescribing that the application of financial reporting in hyperinflationary economies had become effective in Zimbabwe, for reporting periods on or after 1 July 2019. These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 29 together with International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") 7 (Applying the Restatement Approach under IAS 29), as if the economy had been hyperinflationary from 1 July 2018. The Group adopted the Zimbabwe Consumer Price Index ("CPI") as the general price index to restate transactions and balances. Monetary assets and liabilities and non-monetary assets and liabilities carried at fair value have not been restated as they are presented at the measuring unit current at the end of the reporting period. Items recognised in the income statement have been restated by applying the change in the general price index from dates when the transactions were initially recorded in the Group's financial records (transaction date). A net monetary adjustment was recognised in the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2020 and the comparative year. Comparative amounts in the Group financial results have been restated to reflect the change in the general price index from 1 July 2018 to the end of the reporting period. All items in the statement of cash flows are expressed based on the restated financial information for the period.

The CPIs and conversion factors used by the Group to adjust the Group's historical cost figures for the effects of hyperinflation for the period under review are as follows:

MONTH	CPI	Conversion Factor
Jun-20	1 445.21	1.00
Jun-19	172.60	8.37
Jun-18	62.60	23.09
Average for the year - June 2020	640.38	2.26
Average for the year - June 2019	95.43	15.14

5 Adoption of IFRS 16 (Leases)

The Group adopted IFRS 16 (Leases) on 1 July 2019 as a replacement of IAS 17 (Leases). IFRS 16 introduces a single on balance sheet accounting model for leases by lessees and eliminates the distinction between operating and finance leases, requiring the recognition of a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement for all leases except short-term leases and low-value assets when such recognition exemptions are adopted. The Group, in compliance with IFRS 16, elected not to restate its comparative financial statements and the impact of adopting IFRS 16 has been applied prospectively. The comparative information, therefore, continues to be reported under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 (Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease).

In accordance with IFRS 16 where the Group is a lessee, it is the Group's policy to recognise the right-of-use asset, representing its rights to use the underlying assets and lease liabilities representing its obligation to make lease payments. Lease liabilities are measured as the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Group's weighted average incremental borrowing rate. Right-of-use assets are measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by prepaid or accrued lease payments and initial direct costs, if any, relating to the specific lease. Where the Group is a Lessor, lessor accounting remains similar to previous accounting policies.

The Group leases properties, office buildings, warehouses, factory facilities, production equipment, farms and retail shops. The leases typically run for a period of between 1 to 10 years with an option to renew the lease after that date. Lease payments are negotiated in both ZWL and USD, however the lease payments are payable in ZWL at the exchange rate ruling on the date of payment. Lease fees in USD are renegotiated annually and/or when there is a change in market forces. For certain leases, the Group is restricted from entering into any sub-leasing arrangements. Most of the Group's leases for properties were entered into historically as combined leases for land and buildings. Previously these leases were classified as operating leases under IAS 17.

Parts of the retail shop network that are leased by the Group are in remote areas and the leases are of low value; in these instances the Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. In addition, the Group also has several leases where lease payments are based on revenue such variable leases do not fall under IFRS 16.

There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use as a result of initial adoption.



Supplementary Information (continued)

5 Adoption of IFRS 16 (Leases) (continued)

The following charges have been recorded in the Group's Statement of Profit or Loss for the year:

	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
	Year ended 30 June 2020 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL
Depreciation charge	47 121 275	—	8 615 330	—
Finance charges	35 026 981	—	15 520 535	—
Exchange losses	13 632 380	—	13 632 380	—
	<b>95 780 636</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>37 768 245</b>	<b>—</b>

The charge to the Group Statement of Profit or Loss would have been ZWL35 836 738 had the Group continued to account for Leases under IAS 17.

Extension options

Some property leases contain extension options exercisable by the Group up to one year before the end of the non-cancellable contract period. Where practicable, the Group seeks to include extension options in new leases to provide operational flexibility. The Group assesses at lease commencement date whether it is reasonably certain that it will exercise the extension options and reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options if there is a significant event or significant changes in circumstances within its control.

Leases as a Lessor

There were no material changes to the classification and measurement of finance leases and to leases where the Group is a Lessor.

6 Legacy Liabilities

The Group has foreign legacy liabilities amounting to USD5 133 811, being foreign liabilities that were due and payable on 22 February 2019 when the authorities promulgated SI33/2019 which introduced the ZWL currency. The foreign liabilities were registered and approved by the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe, ("RBZ") and the Group transferred to the RBZ the ZWL equivalent of the foreign liabilities based at an exchange rate of USD/ZWL, 1:1 in line with Exchange Control Directives RU102/2019 and RU28/2019 and as directed by the RBZ. The foreign liabilities have been accounted for at the closing rate of exchange at 30 June 2020 in line with IAS 21 whilst the deposits with the RBZ have been accounted for as financial assets at the same closing exchange rate. In compliance with IFRS, the deposit at the RBZ represents a commitment to pay the equivalent value in USD and has therefore been treated as a financial derivative in accordance with IFRS 9.

The cash cover deposits at the RBZ have been disclosed in the Group's financial statements as a financial asset. The following exchange losses and revaluation gains have been recorded in the statement of profit and loss, in respect of this financial asset.

	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
	Year ended 30 June 2020 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL
Exchange losses	(456 909 179)	—	(456 909 179)	—
Gain on revaluation of financial asset	456 909 179	—	456 909 179	—
Impairment loss of financial asset	(118 341 342)	—	(118 341 342)	—

An amount of ZWL456 909 179 was recorded as an unrealised foreign exchange loss relating to foreign legacy liability amounts of USD5 133 811. The cash cover deposits at the RBZ have been treated as a financial derivative uplifted at closing rate and discounted to a Net Present Value of ZWL343 701 648. The difference between the Net Present Value and the face value of the financial asset of ZWL462 042 990 has been expensed. The unrealised net loss is expected to reverse on settlement of the instrument.

The Board is confident that the RBZ will settle the legacy liability as per the Exchange Control Directives.

7 Operating Segments

The Group's operations comprise the Mill-Bake, Protein, Other Light Manufacturing and Services and Head Office Services Segments explained as follows:

**Mill-Bake Segment** - reports the results of the Group's interests in National Foods Holdings Limited, the Bakery division and non-controlling interest in Profecds (Private) Limited.

**Protein Segment** - reports the results of the Group's interests in the Colcom division, Irvine's Zimbabwe (Private) Limited, Associated Meat Packers (Private) Limited (AMP) and Intercane Investments (Private) Limited.

**Other Light Manufacturing and Services** - reports the results of the Group's controlling interests in Natpak (Private) Limited, Pro Dairy (Private) Limited, Pangolin Investments (Private) Limited, Probottlers (Private) Limited, and associated interests in Probrands (Private) Limited, Innscor Appliance Manufacturing (Private) Limited t/a Capri, Paperhole Investments (Private) Limited and Afrigrain Trading Limited.

**Head Office Services** - reports the Group's shared services functions of treasury, legal, tax, audit, human capital and wellness and information technology.

7 Operating Segments (continued)

	Mill-Bake ZWL	Protein ZWL	Other Light Manufacturing and Services ZWL	Head Office Services ZWL	Inter-Segment Adjustments ZWL	Total ZWL
<b>INFLATION-ADJUSTED - AUDITED</b>						
<b>Revenue</b>						
30 June 2020	15 943 549 898	6 718 696 919	3 788 536 790	146 451 572	(2 658 829 975)	<b>23 938 405 204</b>
30 June 2019	10 986 700 167	5 884 498 292	3 209 737 827	120 403 766	(857 673 495)	<b>19 343 666 557</b>
<b>Operating profit/(loss) before depreciation, amortisation and fair value adjustments</b>						
30 June 2020	2 479 105 572	979 342 588	571 289 047	(170 327 887)	—	<b>3 859 409 320</b>
30 June 2019	1 296 611 674	828 699 513	430 633 724	(48 316 117)	—	<b>2 507 628 794</b>
<b>Depreciation and amortisation</b>						
30 June 2020	204 528 428	173 298 142	200 518 435	25 731 878	1 627 560	<b>605 704 443</b>
30 June 2019	189 631 529	147 585 389	96 580 730	5 917 486	3 805 547	<b>443 520 681</b>
<b>Equity accounted earnings</b>						
30 June 2020	337 730 159	5 917 651	107 880 968	741 119 744	—	<b>1 192 648 522</b>
30 June 2019	180 208 839	—	61 047 732	197 634 893	—	<b>438 891 464</b>
<b>Profit before tax</b>						
30 June 2020	2 204 341 821	888 901 875	499 801 600	951 114 452	(188 546)	<b>4 543 971 202</b>
30 June 2019	1 267 362 236	562 972 812	374 151 317	488 778 880	275 202	<b>2 693 540 447</b>
<b>Segment assets</b>						
30 June 2020	8 143 133 397	3 453 560 023	2 446 322 134	6 823 287 075	163 973 113	<b>21 030 275 742</b>
30 June 2019	6 686 267 174	3 281 059 790	2 521 510 911	1 597 835 340	947 469 414	<b>15 034 142 629</b>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>						
30 June 2020	2 970 724 271	1 353 549 129	1 079 061 511	1 080 999 278	279 556 377	<b>6 763 890 566</b>
30 June 2019	2 492 049 562	1 272 778 276	1 068 218 072	1 007 271 792	(389 918 479)	<b>5 450 399 223</b>
<b>Capital expenditure</b>						
30 June 2020	199 383 687	147 173 508	240 244 435	117 621 605	—	<b>704 423 235</b>
30 June 2019	392 451 333	384 924 672	314 619 337	87 030 140	—	<b>1 179 025 482</b>
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>						
30 June 2020	278 641 756	72 282 297	84 781 928	14 452 108	15 440 926	<b>465 599 015</b>
30 June 2019	(15 946 275)	94 753 133	58 084 196	(848 995)	(4 166 727)	<b>131 875 332</b>
<b>Net cash flow from investing activities</b>						
30 June 2020	(204 236 662)	(169 428 560)	(298 588 950)	(105 840 463)	51 924 165	<b>(726 170 470)</b>
30 June 2019	(385 735 501)	(343 087 285)	(292 511 871)	(94 799 073)	104 717 124	<b>(1 011 416 606)</b>
<b>Net cash flow from financing activities</b>						
30 June 2020	317 220 155	357 312 830	278 484 111	322 344 572	(58 206 501)	<b>1 217 155 167</b>
30 June 2019	609 034 658	127 030 112	158 154 201	577 105 286	(774 781 860)	<b>696 542 397</b>
<b>HISTORICAL</b>						
<b>Revenue</b>						
30 June 2020	7 432 445 029	3 132 071 956	1 766 111 789	68 271 700	(1 239 473 502)	<b>11 159 426 972</b>
30 June 2019	730 152 978	391 071 376	213 312 423	8 001 781	(56 999 176)	<b>1 285 539 382</b>
<b>Operating profit/(loss) before depreciation, amortisation and fair value adjustments</b>						
30 June 2020	2 189 893 421	865 092 602	504 642 537	(150 457 457)	—	<b>3 409 171 103</b>
30 June 2019	133 414 515	85 268 817	44 309 943	(4 971 474)	—	<b>258 021 801</b>
<b>Depreciation and amortisation</b>						
30 June 2020	27 827 190	23 578 142	27 281 609	3 500 960	221 438	<b>82 409 339</b>
30 June 2019	13 911 920	10 827 293	7 085 443	434 124	279 185	<b>32 537 965</b>
<b>Equity accounted earnings</b>						
30 June 2020	243 082 790	4 259 256	77 647 808	533 424 245	—	<b>858 414 099</b>
30 June 2019	20 291 168	—	6 873 857	22 253 308	—	<b>49 418 333</b>
<b>Profit before tax</b>						
30 June 2020	2 588 879 800	1 043 966 996	586 989 846	1 117 032 290	(221 438)	<b>5 336 647 494</b>
30 June 2019	139 340 092	61 896 024	41 136 052	53 738 775	30 257	<b>296 141 200</b>
<b>Segment assets</b>						
30 June 2020	5 038 358 378	2 136 803 148	1 513 600 112	4 221 736 760	101 454 227	<b>13 011 952 625</b>
30 June 2019	751 024 643	368 539 978	283 224 822	179 474 389	106 423 040	<b>1 688 686 872</b>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>						
30 June 2020	2 498 864 464	1 138 555 958	907 667 026	909 297 005	235 152 586	<b>5 689 537 039</b>
30 June 2019	297 016 858	151 697 065	127 316 399	120 052 469	(46 472 736)	<b>649 610 055</b>
<b>Capital expenditure</b>						
30 June 2020	83 156 588	61 381 384	100 198 305	49 056 227	—	<b>293 792 504</b>
30 June 2019	23 388 380	22 939 824	18 749 934	5 186 615	—	<b>70 264 753</b>
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>						
30 June 2020	568 190 151	147 393 878	172 882 404	29 469 903	31 486 244	<b>949 422 580</b>
30 June 2019	(4 773 513)	28 364 324	17 387 488	(254 146)	(1 247 310)	<b>39 476 843</b>
<b>Net cash flow from investing activities</b>						
30 June 2020	(81 969 991)	(67 999 826)	(119 838 100)	(42 478 866)	20 839 664	<b>(291 447 119)</b>
30 June 2019	(23 575 168)	(20 968 618)	(17 877 578)	(5 793 877)	6 400 043	<b>(61 815 198)</b>
<b>Net cash flow from financing activities</b>						
30 June 2020	212 130 098	238 940 699	186 226 697	215 556 876	(38 923 601)	<b>813 930 769</b>
30 June 2019	70 862 968	14 780 326	18 401 705	67 147 892	(90 148 141)	<b>81 044 750</b>

\* Historical numbers have been provided for supplementary purposes only, and therefore 2020 historical numbers have not been audited.



## Supplementary Information (continued)

	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
	Year ended 30 June 2020 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL
<b>8 Financial income/(loss)</b>				
Exchange gains - realised	(39 368 139)	25 706 333	(17 442 112)	1 697 498
Exchange gains/(losses) - unrealised	53 788 776	(103 684 758)	53 788 776	(12 382 968)
Profit on restructure of associate and subsidiaries	—	51 446 128	—	2 228 415
Profit on disposal of listed equities	—	371 818	—	85 472
Dividend income	46 962 271	7 941 623	20 809 089	524 419
(Loss)/profit on disposal of plant and equipment	(6 137 827)	(38 350 044)	1 693 784	(41 940)
(Loss)/profit on disposal on non-current asset held for sale	—	(22 527 837)	—	409 865
Gain on revaluation of financial asset	338 567 837	—	338 567 837	—
Other	(290 598)	(37 985 025)	(130 765)	(2 508 312)
	<b>393 522 320</b>	<b>(117 081 762)</b>	<b>397 286 609</b>	<b>(9 987 551)</b>
<b>9 Inventories</b>				
Consumable stores	269 168 086	350 472 637	207 727 400	33 554 866
Finished products, net of allowance for obsolescence	795 787 331	175 980 348	711 124 220	37 513 067
Raw materials and packaging	3 040 741 584	1 697 295 732	2 362 773 513	156 714 995
Work in progress	49 736 523	85 020 695	46 423 232	3 813 819
	<b>4 155 433 524</b>	<b>2 308 769 412</b>	<b>3 328 048 365</b>	<b>231 596 747</b>
<b>10 Trade and other receivables</b>				
Trade receivables	1 262 430 366	911 130 459	1 262 430 366	108 815 409
Prepayments	1 135 277 463	1 419 913 267	881 248 467	150 216 887
Rental deposits	133 944	23 921 265	133 944	2 856 893
VAT receivable	66 114 779	82 723 921	66 114 779	9 879 636
Other receivables	385 422 772	369 137 869	385 422 772	44 085 770
	<b>2 849 379 324</b>	<b>2 806 826 781</b>	<b>2 595 350 328</b>	<b>315 854 595</b>
Allowance for credit losses	(40 097 211)	(76 636 505)	(40 097 211)	(9 152 622)
	<b>2 809 282 113</b>	<b>2 730 190 276</b>	<b>2 555 253 117</b>	<b>306 701 973</b>

### 11 Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale

The Group continues to dispose of non-core or aging assets in order to apply the value of the statement of financial position more appropriately. Following the disposal of the National Foods Holdings Limited depot operations in October 2016, the Board has identified the properties from which some of these depots operate to be non-core. As such these properties have been categorised as assets for disposal group classified as held for sale.

	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
	Year ended 30 June 2020 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL
<b>12 Lease liability</b>				
<b>12.1 Analysis</b>				
Non-current	49 039 880	—	49 039 880	—
Current	16 013 651	—	16 013 651	—
	<b>65 053 531</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>65 053 531</b>	<b>—</b>
<b>12.2 Non-discounted future lease payments</b>				
Payable within one year	33 726 160	46 333 207	33 726 160	5 533 529
Payable two to five years	78 207 679	136 433 904	78 207 679	16 294 166
Payable after five years	27 381 910	8 569 742	27 381 910	1 023 476
	<b>139 315 749</b>	<b>191 336 853</b>	<b>139 315 749</b>	<b>22 851 171</b>
<b>13 Interest Bearing Borrowings</b>				
Interest bearing borrowings constitute bank loans from various local financial institutions which accrue interest at an average rate of 34.04% (2019: 8.91%) at the end of the year.				
These facilities expire at different dates and will be reviewed and renewed when they mature.				
<b>14 Trade and other payables</b>				
Trade payables	1 808 089 117	1 285 470 621	1 808 089 117	153 522 484
Accruals	539 054 644	482 440 078	539 054 644	57 617 341
Other payables	1 130 327 507	520 078 713	1 130 327 507	62 112 486
	<b>3 477 471 268</b>	<b>2 287 989 412</b>	<b>3 477 471 268</b>	<b>273 252 311</b>
<b>15 Commitments for capital expenditure</b>				
Contracts and orders placed	1 047 971 489	408 776 016	1 047 971 489	48 819 715
Authorised by Directors but not contracted	320 136 438	1 120 704 204	320 136 438	133 844 594
	<b>1 368 107 927</b>	<b>1 529 480 220</b>	<b>1 368 107 927</b>	<b>182 664 309</b>

The capital expenditure is to be financed out of the Group's own resources and existing borrowing facilities.

## 16 Earnings per share

### Basic earnings basis

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the parent and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for the year.

### Diluted earnings basis

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the parent and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue after adjusting for potential conversion of share options. The potential conversion is possible when the average market price of ordinary shares during the year exceeds the exercise price of such options.

The share options arising from the Group's Employee Share Trust Scheme and the 2016 Innscor Africa Limited Share Options Scheme were not dilutive as at the end of the current period.

The share options arising from the Group's Indigenisation transaction had a dilutive effect at the end of the period as shown in note 16 below.

### Headline earnings basis

Headline earnings comprise of basic earnings attributable to equity holders of the parent adjusted for profits, losses and items of a capital nature that do not form part of the ordinary activities of the Group, net of their related tax effects and share of non-controlling interests as applicable.

The following reflects the income data used in the basic, headline and diluted earnings per share computations:

	INFLATION-ADJUSTED		HISTORICAL	
	Year ended 30 June 2020 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2020 unaudited ZWL	Year ended 30 June 2019 audited ZWL
<b>a Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent</b>	<b>2 523 254 544</b>	<b>1 362 942 920</b>	<b>3 064 586 316</b>	<b>176 786 870</b>
<b>b Reconciliation of basic earnings to headline earnings</b>				
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent	2 523 254 544	1 362 942 920	3 064 586 316	176 786 870
Adjustment for non-headline items (gross of tax):				
Loss/(profit) on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	6 137 827	38 350 044	(1 693 784)	41 940
Profit on restructure/disposal of associates/subsidiaries	—	(51 446 128)	—	(2 228 415)
Loss/(profit) on disposal of assets held for sale	—	22 527 837	—	(409 865)
Tax effect on adjustments	(1 517 271)	(3 965 550)	436 149	(10 800)
Non-controlling interests share of adjustments	(1 319 019)	(1 195 423)	359 014	(178 260)
<b>Headline earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders</b>	<b>2 526 556 081</b>	<b>1 367 213 700</b>	<b>3 063 687 695</b>	<b>174 001 470</b>
<b>c Reconciliation of weighted average number of ordinary shares</b>				
	<b>No. of shares issued</b>	<b>No. of shares issued</b>	<b>No. of shares issued</b>	<b>No. of shares issued</b>
Number of shares in issue at the beginning of the year	559 726 450	559 726 450	559 726 450	559 726 450
Add: Weighted average number of shares issued during the year	2 856 148	—	2 856 148	—
Less: Weighted average number of Treasury Shares	(1 818 912)	(1 818 912)	(1 818 912)	(1 818 912)
<b>Weighted average number of shares</b>	<b>560 763 686</b>	<b>557 907 538</b>	<b>560 763 686</b>	<b>557 907 538</b>
<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares before effect of dilution</b>	<b>560 763 686</b>	<b>557 907 538</b>	<b>560 763 686</b>	<b>557 907 538</b>
Effect of dilution from Indigenisation transaction share options	8 360 505	14 144 688	8 360 505	14 144 688
<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of dilution</b>	<b>569 124 191</b>	<b>572 052 226</b>	<b>569 124 191</b>	<b>572 052 226</b>
Basic earnings per share (cents)	<b>449.97</b>	<b>244.30</b>	<b>546.50</b>	<b>31.69</b>
Headline earnings per share (cents)	<b>450.56</b>	<b>245.06</b>	<b>546.34</b>	<b>31.19</b>
Diluted basic earnings per share (cents)	<b>443.36</b>	<b>238.25</b>	<b>538.47</b>	<b>30.90</b>
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)	<b>443.94</b>	<b>239.00</b>	<b>538.32</b>	<b>30.42</b>
<b>17 Contingent liabilities</b>				
<b>Guarantees</b>				
The contingent liabilities relate to bank guarantees provided in respect of associate companies borrowings as at June 2020	910 475 000	1 269 118 187	910 475 000	151 569 529

